
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to a meeting, which will be held 
via Zoom on 4 November 2020 at 1.00 pm.
The link to the Zoom meeting is below. If you prefer to join the meeting by phone please 
dial 020  3481 5237. Enter meeting ID 943 4991 0873 when prompted. 

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/94349910873 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis
Tel : 020 7527 3486
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 27 October 2020

Membership
Councillors: Islington Clinical Commissioning Group:
Councillor Richard Watts (Chair)
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz
Councillor Nurullah Turan

Dr Jo Sauvage, NCL CCG, Governing Body Member for 
Islington
Sarah McDonnell-Davies, Executive Director of Borough 
Partnerships

Islington Healthwatch: NHS England:
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive (nv)

Officers:
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health
Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director – 
People
Katherine Willmette, Director of Adult 
Social Services

Dr Helene Brown, Medical Director, NHS England (nv)
Siobhan Harrington, Chief Executive, The Whittington 
Hospital NHS Trust (nv)
Angela McNab, Chief Executive, Camden and Islington 
NHS Foundation Trust (nv)

Voluntary Sector Representative:
Katy Porter, Chief Executive, Manor Gardens Welfare Trust (nv)

Islington GP Federation:
Michael Clowes, Chief Executive Officer (nv)

Quorum is 4 voting members including one CCG representative and one councillor. (nv) indicates non-voting members of the Board

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/94349910873


2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Welcome and Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union.
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the 
council.
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer.
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all voting members present at the meeting.

4. Order of Business

5. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6



3

B. Discussion/Strategy items Page

1. Annual Public Health Report 2019-20 - Going further on Health 
Inequalities with Camden and Islington

7 - 14

2. Islington Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2018/19 15 - 80

3. Safeguarding Adults in Islington in 2019/20 - A Review of Key 
Achievements and Priorities Going Forward

81 - 
132

4. Islington Health and Social Care Section 75 Arrangements: Annual Report 
2019/20

133 - 
174

5. COVID-19 Impacts in the Borough to date including Disproportionate 
Impacts

175 - 
218

6. Islington's Health and Care System Winter Plan and COVID-19 
Preparedness 2020-21

219 - 
240

C. Questions from Members of the Public

To receive any questions from members of the public. 
(Note: Advance notice is required for public questions).
 

D. Urgent Non-Exempt Matters

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

E. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.
 

F. Urgent Exempt Matters

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 



4

G. Confidential/Exempt Items for Information Page

The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 10 March 2021

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 
council's website:

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


1

London Borough of Islington

Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 6 November 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on Wednesday, 6 November 
2019 at 1.00 pm.

Present: Cllr Richard Watts, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Cllr Janet Burgess, Executive Member for Health and Care
Cllr Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Families
Dr Jo Sauvage, Chair, Islington CCG 
Tony Hoolaghan, Chief Operating Officer, Islington CCG 
Sorrel Brookes, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington CCG
Clare Henderson, Director of Commissioning and Integration, Islington CCG
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health
Katharine Willmette, Director of Adult Social Services 
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Healthwatch Islington
Siobhan Harrington, Chief Executive, The Whittington Hospital NHS Trust
Katy Porter, Chief Executive, Manor Gardens Welfare Trust
Michael Clowes, Chief Executive Officer, Islington GP Federation

Also 
present: 

Jess Mcgregor, Service Director – Strategy & Commissioning 
James Reilly, Chair, Islington Safeguarding Adults Board 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

21 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1) 
Councillor Watts welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were given. 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2) 
Apologies for absence were received from Carmel Littleton, Jennie Williams, Angela 
McNab and Imogen Bloor.

Clare Henderson substituted for Jennie Williams. 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3) 
None. 

24 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4) 
The Chair indicated that Items B1 and B2 would be considered together. 

25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5) 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 March 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

26 DEVELOPMENT OF THE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM IN NORTH 
CENTRAL LONDON AND ISLINGTON (ITEM NO. B1) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Health and Wellbeing Board -  6 November 2019

2

Jess McGregor, Service Director – Strategy & Commissioning, Clare Henderson, 
Director of Commissioning and Integration at Islington CCG, and Julie Billett, Director 
of Public Health, introduced Items B1 and B2 on partnership working and integration 
of the local health and care system. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 
[...]
ient 
experience, particularly over winter, as this would help to inform future 
improvements to care pathways. 

 The Board reviewed the high level road map to the integration of services 
detailed in the meeting papers and agreed that it was a sound basis for the 
development of a borough-wide integrated health and care system. 

 It was commented that the integration of health and care services would need 
to develop coherently alongside the local authority Localities Programme. It 
was noted that further discussions on this alignment would take place outside 
of the meeting. 

 The Board agreed the recommendations in the reports. 

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the progress made since March 2019 towards the development of an 
Islington Borough Partnership be noted; 

(ii) That the progress in 2018/19 between health and social care under Section 75 
arrangements including key achievements be noted; 

(iii) That the priorities for 2019/20 be noted, and the receipt of future annual 
reports on these arrangements be agreed; 

(iv) That the Better Care Fund 2019/20 Islington plan be ratified. 

27 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS IN ISLINGTON IN 2018/19 - A REVIEW OF 
KEY ACHIEVEMENTS AND PRIORITIES GOING FORWARD (ITEM NO. 
B3) 
James Reilly, Independent Chair of the Islington Safeguarding Adults Board, 
presented the report to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 The Safeguarding Adults Board was grateful for the work of the local authority 
on raising the awareness of Lasting Powers of Attorney. The power of 
attorney was an important preventative protection against financial and other 
types of abuse. 

 The Safeguarding Adults Board welcomed local initiatives to reduce the risks 
to roughsleepers. 

 There had been a 15% increase in the number of safeguarding concerns in 
comparison to the previous year. This was thought to represent an increase in 
awareness of safeguarding issues, rather than a significant increase in the 
leve
[...]
ompson@islington.gov.uk  

Financial Implications  Author: Thomas Cooksey, Senior Accountant
Tel: 0207 527 1867
Email: Thomas.Cooksey@islington.gov.uk

Legal Implications Author: Stephanie Broomfield, Principal Lawyer
Tel: 0207 527 3380
Email: Stephanie.broomfield@Islington.gov.uk

Page 14

mailto:Julie.billett@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Sarah.dougan@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Lisa.thompson@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Thomas.Cooksey@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Stephanie.broomfield@islington.gov.uk


Page 1 of 3

People Directorate  222 Upper 
Street, London N1 1XR

Report of: Corporate Director of Children, Employment and Skills

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 4 November 2020 Ward(s): All

Delete as appropriate: Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Islington Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
2018/19

1. Synopsis

1.1 The attached report shows that safeguarding activity is progressing well locally and that the 
Islington Safeguarding Children Board (ISCB) will continue with its strategic priorities for the coming 
year (p.15)

1.2 The ISCB has worked well in fulfilling its statutory functions under Working Together to Safeguard 
Children 2015 statutory guidance. Statutory and non-statutory members are consistently 
participating towards the same goals in partnership and within their individual agencies.

1.3 This report covers an 18-month period from 1st April 2018 to 31st August 2019. This covers the 
period under old legislative requirements contained in Working Together 2015. This has since 
been superseded by Working Together 2018. New multi-agency safeguarding arrangements were 
introduced in Islington on 1st September 2019. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Islington Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2018/19 and the Key Messages (pp. 
57-59) be noted:

• Support and champion staff to share and record information at the earliest opportunity, 
and proactively challenge decisions that fail to adequately address the needs of children 
and young people and their parents or c
[...]
mendations and address learning arising from the Yi SAR.

3.7 Key national developments

Page 82



Page 3 of 5

 Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the implementation of the Liberty Protection Safeguards 
have been postponed to 2021 by the government.  We continue to be one of the few local 
authorities with no backlogs on Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards and are well-placed to 
transition smoothly into the new law.

 The Covid-19 pandemic has brought challenges and risks for adults with care and support 
needs and the services supporting them.  We will be focusing on seeking assurance that our 
partners are mitigating those safeguarding risks over the coming year.

 Restraint & seclusion gained public attention following a BBC expose of the treatment of 
‘Beth’ who was kept in solitary confinement in an assessment and treatment unit elsewhere 
in the country.  In response, various regulators are now including this aspect in their 
monitoring regimes.  

 Taking action against human trafficking and modern slavery continues to be a top priority 
nationally and internationally.

4.1 Financial Implications: 
The Safeguarding Adults Unit’s 2019/20 gross expenditure outturn was £1,206K.  £39K was 
contributed by the following organisations:

- £22K North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) for Quarter 1. After this, it 
was agreed that the CCG would no longer contribute to the Safeguarding service.

- £6K from Moorfields Eye Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
- £5K was received from Whittington Health Trust 
- £5K London Metropolitan Police towards the Islington Safeguarding Adults Board
- £1K London Fire Brigade towards the Islington Safeguarding Adults Board

The Safeguarding Adults Unit’s 2020/21 gross expenditure budget is £1,358K. 

There are no financial implications for arising as a direct result of this report.

4.2 Legal Implications:

There are no legal implications arising as a direct result of the SAB annual report. The report has 
been prepared in acco
[...]
formal safeguarding

enquiry was not needed

2018/19 2019/20
0

2.5k

2018/19 2019/20
0

The “Why MCA” training was jointly developed
to bridge the gap between Mental Capacity

Act theory and practice, This innovative
course was shortlisted for the “Best

Educational Programme for the NHS” award.

Several board partners recruited to
extra posts to support the

homelessness crisis. Additional
grants allowed Islington council  to
open up winter shelters providing

additional bed spaces for rough
sleepers.

During Safeguarding Awareness
month in June, we held a series of

different awareness-raising
events with pop-up information stalls

at various places in the borough.

HMP Pentonville now
includes safeguarding and
social care needs in their

basic custody screening tool.

1

2 3

Other
types of

abuse (4)

Taking action against
homelessness and modern slavery

continues to be a top priority
nationally and internationally. 

Restraint & seclusion gained
public attention following a

BBC expose of the treatment
of ‘Beth’  who was kept in

solitary confinement  in an
assessment and treatment

unit elsewhere in the country.

The implementation of the Liberty
Protection Safeguards have been

postponed to 2022 by the government. 
We continue to be one of the few local

authorities with no backlogs on
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards and
are well-placed to transition smoothly

into the new law. 

The Covid-19 pandemic has
brought challenges  and risks for

adults with care and support needs
and the services supporting them. 
We will be focusing on assurances

around those safeguarding risks
over the coming year.

Our Achievements

Key Statistics

Key Developments

We will work on these developments over the next year.

Camden & Islington Mental Health
Trust completed a deep dive of

sexual safety concerns. A Sexual
Safety Policy was adopted and
Sexual Safety matters are now

reported to the Trust Safeguarding
Committee.

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


[...]
fficers for future joint arrangements. 

Islington Joint Commissioning teams manage and support the commissioning Section 75 
arrangements. These posts work collaboratively across ICCG and LBI to maximise the value of 
integration and budget flexibility. The senior joint commissioning posts are jointly funded 
between the two organisations. Islington CCG and the Council remain committed to the 
Islington Joint Commissioning function and team for 2020/21. The North Central London 
CCGs merger and discussions about future commissioning functions in LBI may influence the 
ongoing arrangements for local joint commissioning. Executive officers from LBI and NCL CCG 
are currently meeting to discuss these arrangements. 

For the provider Section 75 arrangements, LBI has joint forums with Whittington Health to 
oversee the delivery of equipment services, which has an overarching board that meets 
quarterly. 

4. Summary Revenue Position: Adults Commissioning and Provider Section 75 
agreements

Page 134



Page 3 of 23

Section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 and the NHS Bodies and Local Authorities 
Partnership Regulations 2000 provide the legislative framework for partnership working and 
allow for the establishment of a ‘pooled’ fund. 

During the financial year ending 31 March 2020, seven adult pooled budgets were in operation 
between Islington Council and Islington CCG: Intermediate Care, Learning Disability, 
Transforming Care, Mental Health Commissioning, Carers Services, Mental Health Care of Older 
People and the Better Care Fund. 

The summary revenue position for 2019-20 is shown below.

Variance in planned expenditure is shared between health and social care on a proportionate 
basis, based on percentage commitment to the pool. 

5. Children’s Commissioning Section 75 Agreements: Year in Review   

5.1 Pooled and non-pooled budgets

Whilst there are no pooled commissioning budgets in children services, the Section 75 
agreement covers one non-pooled 
[...]
	1. Harmful Sexual Behaviour
	2. Boys and Young Men
	3. County Lines
	4. Intelligence Gathering and Information Sharing
	Ofsted inspection
	CSE Training and Awareness
	Missing Children
	Children Missing from Home - Length of Missing Episode
	Additional Vulnerabilities of Missing Children
	Other Local Authority Missing Children
	Return Home Interviews (RHI’s)
	Harmful Sexual Behaviour (HSB)
	County Lines
	In November 2018, a new hazard for county lines were created by Children Social Care allowing better monitoring and identification of children and young people as at risk of county. As of the end of March 2019 a total of 20 children under the age of 1...
	Serious Youth Violence (SYV)

	Quality Assurance sub-group
	Performance data – Core Business Report
	Health data
	Learning from audits
	Quality Assurance Frameworks
	Annual Reports from partner agencies.

	Training and Workforce Development sub-group
	ISCB Training Strategy
	Amendments to Core Training
	Core Training Offer
	Key Training data
	Training audience

	Training Quality Assurance and impact
	2019 /20 Training priorities

	Case Review sub-group
	Child Death Overview panel
	Key Messages for all partner agencies and strategic partners.
	Key Messages for Politicians, Chief Executives, Directors
	Key Messages for the children and adult’s workforce

	Budget and resources
	Conclusions and key messages


	B3 Safeguarding Adults in Islington in 2019/20 - A Review of Key Achievements and Priorities Going Forward
	3a. ISAB Annual Report 2019 20 Final
	3b. Annual report one page summary 2019-20 final

	B4 Islington Health and Social Care Section 75 Arrangements: Annual Report 2019/20
	S75 annual report PPT CCG Template

	B5 COVID-19 Impacts in the Borough to date including Disproportionate Impacts
	5a. COVID-19 impacts in the borough_FINAL

	B6 Islington's Health and Care System Winter Plan and COVID-19 Preparedness 2020-21
	6a. Islington WInter Plan 2020-21 for HWB (002)




Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 4 November 2020
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 4
November 2020 at 1.00 pm.
Present:

Cllr Richard Watts, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Cllr Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Executive Member for Children, Young
People & Families
Laura Eden, Director of Safeguarding and Family Support
Siobhan Harrington, Chief Executive, The Whittington Hospital NHS
Trust
Dr John McGrath, NCL CCG Governing Body
Angela McNab, Chief Executive, Camden and Islington NHS Trust
Katy Porter, Chief Executive, Manor Gardens Welfare Trust
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Healthwatch Islington

Also
present:

Jill Britton, Assistant Director, Joint Commissioning
Alan Caton, Independent Islington Safeguarding Children Board
Chair
Clare Henderson, Director of Integration, Islington Directorate,
North Central London CCG
Magdalena Nikolova, System Resilience Programme Manager,
Islington Directorate, North Central London CCG
Jonathan O’Sullivan, Acting Director of Public Health for Islington
Elaine Oxley, Head of Safeguarding Adults and Mental Capacity

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair
29

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1)
Councillor Watts welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were
given. He paid tribute to the hard work of colleagues in relation to the COVID19 pandemic.

30

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Turan, Dr Jo Sauvage,
Carmel Littleton and Helene Brown.
John McGrath substituted for Dr Jo Sauvage and Laura Eden substituted for
Carmel Littleton.

31

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)
None.

32

ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.
1

Health and Wellbeing Board - 4 November 2020

33

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 November 2019 be agreed
as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

34

ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 2019-20 - GOING FURTHER ON
HEALTH INEQUALITIES WITH CAMDEN AND ISLINGTON (ITEM NO.
B1)
Jonathan O’Sullivan, Acting Director of Public Health for Islington presented
the Annual Public Health Report 2019-20.
In the discussion the following main points were made:
 The report had originally been scheduled to be submitted to the Board
in February/March 2020 but had been delayed due to the COVID-19
pandemic.
 Health inequalities had been highlighted by the COVID-19 pandemic.
The CCG was looking at health inequalities cross North Central London
and was trying to connect with different parts of communities to
reshape services.
 The report looked at levers to engage with communities and how to
deliver services in different ways.
 Some services delivered changes but the benefits would not be seen
immediately.
 There would be a focus on ethnic inequalities with more monitoring and
services being adapted.
 Consideration would be given to how to recruit, invest in and engage
with communities.
 There had been successes in addressing inequalities and work would
continue in the future. The Fairer Together partnership would help with
this.
 The recommendations were 1:Shift to a person and community centred
way of working; 2) Determine how to resource the system in the
absence of evidence and tools; 3) Focus on reducing inequalities
relating to ethnicity and disability; 4) Use status as anchor organisations
to embed social values to improve outcomes.
 Members of the Board were in agreement that the recommendations in
the report were good. There was clear endorsement for the partnership
way of working. Making the borough fairer and a more equal place
would help address health inequalities. Paying staff the living wage
mattered to health.
 It was important that the message that the NHS was open for business
was publicised so that health inequalities did not worsen.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

2

Health and Wellbeing Board - 4 November 2020

35

ISLINGTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT
2018/19 (ITEM NO. B2)
Alan Caton, Independent Islington Safeguarding Children Board Chair,
presented the report.
In the discussion the following main points were made:
 The report had been delayed due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
 The report covered the period 1 April 2018 to 31 August 2019. This was
the last period under the old legislative arrangements contained in
Working Together 2015. This had since been superseded by Working
Together 2018. New multi-agency safeguarding arrangements were
introduced in Islington on 1 September 2019.
 During the period 1 April 2018 to 31 August 2019 the Board had
worked well and there had been successful partnership working and
positive feedback.
 Priorities to look at included: continuing to focus on neglect; domestic
abuse; children at risk of criminal exploitation and sexual exploitation;
and getting intelligence right and sharing it with relevant services.
 Serious case reviews were commissioned when a young person died or
had been seriously harmed and abuse was known/suspected to have
taken place. The aim was to learn from the case reviews to prevent
future harm. During the period there had been case reviews into a
suicide and a stabbing.
 The new safeguarding arrangements were introduced as a result of a
review which found the previous arrangements did not provide
sufficient ownership. The new arrangements gave equal responsibility
to the local authority, the police and the CCG. It operated in a similar
way to previously with a strategic board and sub-groups. Alan Caton
was still the independent chair.
 At the start of the first lockdown, in additional to statutory meetings,
weekly extraordinary meetings were held. These had now reduced to
every three or four weeks. Meeting attendance had risen as a result of
the move to virtual meetings and there had been no real detriment in
the way the board operated.
 The serious case review process had now changed. It aimed to learn
lessons and publish these but if it was not considered that there were
lessons to learn, a review did not need to be commissioned.
 Alan Caton and the Islington Safeguarding Children Board were thanked
for their work and Alan was thanked for his attendance.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

36

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS IN ISLINGTON IN 2019/20 - A REVIEW OF
KEY ACHIEVEMENTS AND PRIORITIES GOING FORWARD (ITEM NO.
B3)
Elaine Oxley, Head of Safeguarding Adults and Mental Capacity presented the
report which set out progress of the council’s leadership of adult safeguarding
arrangements in the borough.
3

Health and Wellbeing Board - 4 November 2020

In the discussion the following main points were made:
 The period included in the Annual Report ended on 31 March 2020 so it
included the first part of lockdown.
 National thresholds had been introduced. These were in line with the
thresholds the council had already implemented.
 Most safeguarding enquiries did not progress to formal safeguarding
enquiries and during the year no cases met the threshold for a
Safeguarding Adults Review (SAR).
 As a result of the SAR conducted the previous year into the case of Mr
Yi, a homeless man who travelled widely across London, a joint review
had taken place and key learning had been shared across London. The
Safeguarding Adults Board had decided to make homelessness a key
priority.
 Restraint and seclusion had gained public attention following a BBC
expose of the treatment of ‘Beth’ who was kept in solitary confinement
in an assessment and treatment unit elsewhere in the country. In
response, various regulators were now including this aspect in their
monitoring regimes. Pentonville prison had joined the Board and this
was on the local agenda.
 The Fire Safety Bill was introduced in March 2020 and required personal
evacuation plans to be in place for residents whose ability to evacuate
might be compromised.
 The sub-groups had been meeting virtually and had been contributing
to the work of the Board.
 Islington had been selected as the pilot borough for a national project
to raise awareness around Lasting Powers of Attorney. There had been
a significant improvement particularly in BAME communities.
 The three main types of abuse in Islington last year were neglect,
financial abuse and physical abuse. In the vast majority of cases, risks
were identified and action was taken to reduce or remove the risk. In
the remaining cases, action was taken by others so no action was
required or sometimes the person had died or moved away.
 Elaine Oxley was thanked for her presentation.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
37

ISLINGTON HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SECTION 75
ARRANGEMENTS: ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 (ITEM NO. B4)
Clare Henderson, Director of Integration, Islington Directorate, North Central
London CCG and Jill Britton, Assistant Director – Joint Commissioning,
presented the report which outlined progress in 2019/20 between health and
social care under Section 75 arrangements including key achievements and
the priorities for 2020/21.
In the discussion the following main points were made:
 The Section 75 arrangements meant resources could be pooled and a
more streamlined service offered. As part of this some staff were in
4

Health and Wellbeing Board - 4 November 2020









joint posts between the council and the NHS. This supported
collaboration.
Examples of projects that had been undertaken under the Section 75
arrangements were an Asthma Friendly Schools project and
STOMP/STAMP awareness training to prevent the over-medication of
those with autism.
Working together supported the management of risk and helped to
develop pathways.
There were seven adult pooled budgets in operation between the
council and the CCG. These were Intermediate Care, Learning
Disability, Transforming Care, Mental Health Commissioning, Carers
Services, Mental Health Care of Older People and the Better Care fund.
The CCG and the council worked closely during the first wave of the
COVID-19 pandemic.
Clare Henderson and Jill Britton were thanked for their report.

RESOLVED:
1) That the report be noted.
2) That the progress in 2019/20 be noted.
3) That the priorities for 2020/21 be noted.
38

COVID-19 IMPACTS IN THE BOROUGH TO DATE INCLUDING
DISPROPORTIONATE IMPACTS (ITEM NO. B5)
Jonathan O’Sullivan, Acting Director of Public Health, presented a report on
the Impacts of COVID-19 including the disproportionate impacts.
In the discussion the following main points were made:
 Some communities were more vulnerable than others.
 Throughout the summer there had been low levels of confirmed
infections in Islington. There were 10-14 cases per week in June, July
and the first half of August. There had since been a 30 fold increase.
The most recent weekly figure was 330 confirmed cases.
 The demographic mix of those infected had changed. In the summer it
had been mainly young adults. In September it was mainly the 40-60
age group and in the last few weeks it had increased to those over 60.
The over 60 group was most likely to need hospitalisation and this
generally happened 3-4 weeks after infection.
 It was important to work as a partnership to get infections as low as
possible.
 It could be difficult for GPs to distinguish between flu and COVID
symptoms.
 Asymptomatic testing and PPE use was helping protect care homes.
There was a need to reduce community transmission to further protect
care homes.
 There were approximately 20 beds currently occupied at the
Whittington Hospital and UCLH but the figure was increasing each
week. The majority of people had treatment in hospital and then
returned home.
5

Health and Wellbeing Board - 4 November 2020














Prevention was the best way to control infection. Preventative measures
included social distancing, the use of PPE and reduced social mixing.
Testing and self-isolation were also important.
It was important to reach out to communities and communicate these
messages to them. There were disproportionate impacts on older
people, men and those from BAME communities. Data suggested there
was less take up of COVID testing and flu vaccinations by BAME
communities and those from BAME communities had more positive
COVID test results. Community leaders were thanked for their work in
helping to advise their communities.
Flu vaccination was important to protect the NHS and also individuals.
Having flu and COVID-19 together was likely to have more detrimental
health impacts.
If people adhered to the lockdown rules, this would help the NHS
maintain services.
As more people recovered from COVID-19 there would be more cases
of long COVID and this increasing cohort would need support.
Community services across North Central London were running and
more digital work was taking place. People were working more closely
as a team and this was a positive bi-product of working through the
pandemic.
Councillor Comer-Schwartz offered that if there was information
available that could be distributed in school bags she could arrange this.
Lockdown increased pressures on mental health and winter was a
harder time for many to be in lockdown.
It was vital to prepare for an increase in COVID-19 cases.
A second lockdown was justified and there was a need to protect
residents.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
39

ISLINGTON'S HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM WINTER PLAN AND
COVID-19 PREPAREDNESS 2020-21 (ITEM NO. B6)
Magdalena Nikolova, System Resilience Programme Manager, Islington
Directorate, North Central London CCG, presented the Winter Plan and COVID19 Preparedness 2020-21 report.
In the discussion the following main points were made:
 Extensive work (including work with partners) had been done to ensure
that the CCG could meet the demands of winter plus COVID-19 without
compromising the quality of care and whilst maintaining positive patient
experience.
 Acute capacity would be safeguarded, there would be sufficient access
to PPE, extended access to GPs, a home visiting service for COVID and
care home support.
 Eligibility for the flu vaccine had been increased. Improvements had
been made to A&E flow with front of house reconfigured for safer
triage.
6

Health and Wellbeing Board - 4 November 2020






An acute capacity bed plan would manage risk and systems would be in
place to ensure integrated discharges were done safely with patients
having a COVID test before leaving hospital.
There was sufficient care home capacity with 400 beds available.
There was an enhanced workforce model to safeguard staff and
patients.
The Chair thanked everyone for the immense amount of work that had
been undertaken and stated that he was pleased to see the provisions
that were in place to protect care homes.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

MEETING CLOSED AT 2.35 pm

Chair

7

